

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
NICHOLAS P. TIDES;
MATTHEW CRAIG NEUMANN,

Petitioners,

v.

THE BOEING COMPANY,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
JOHN JACOB TOLLEFSEN
Counsel of Record for Petitioners
TOLLEFSEN LAW PLLC
2122 164th St. SW, Suite 300
Lynnwood, WA 98087-7812
(425) 672-3300
john@tollefsenlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Relevant Legal Standard.....	6
B. Facts of the Case	8
C. Petitioners’ Protected Activity.....	12
D. The Ninth Circuit Refused to Shift the Burden as Required by SOx	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
Reason One: There is likely to be a split in the circuits over the proper means of commu- nication to cause information to be provided to Congress and Federal agencies.....	17
Reason Two: This Court can use this case as an opportunity to carry out the intent of Congress and set the law on a trajectory to protect whistleblowers	19
Reason Three: The Ninth Circuit may have overruled numerous administrative decisions that hold that the media can be a mode of communication for a whistleblower	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Reason Four: The Ninth Circuit decision will encourage other Circuits to further erode whistleblower protection	30
Reason Five: Chilling media access to information on corporate fraud will have a disastrous effect on the battle to clean up corporate America	31
Reason Six: The word “cause” is used in several whistleblower protection statutes magnifying the negative impact of the Ninth Circuit decision	33
CONCLUSION.....	36
 APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Opinion, Docket 48-2, dated May 3, 2011	App. 1
United States District Court, Washington Western Division, Order, Docket 36, dated February 9, 2010.....	App. 18
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order Denying Hearing En Banc, Docket 50, dated June 9, 2011.....	App. 28
Letter from Rebecca Phelps, Investigator, OSHA, to Russ Perisho, Attorney, Perkins Coie (June 11, 2008).....	App. 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778 (1984).....	28
<i>Collins v. Beazer Homes USA, Inc.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	28
<i>Donovan v. R.D. Andersen Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 249 (D. Kan. 1982).....	28
<i>Gutierrez v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , ARB No. 99-116, ALJ No. 1998-ERA-019, slip op. at 6 (ARB Nov. 13, 2002).....	28
<i>Horton v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 66 F.3d 279 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	19, 36
<i>Huffman v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 263 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>In re Microsoft Corp.</i> , S.E.C. Admin. Proceeding File No. 3-10789 (June 3, 2002).....	14
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1325 (2011).....	18
<i>Kelly v. Sonic Auto. Inc.</i> , ARB 08-027, 2008-SOx-003 (ARB Dec. 17, 2008).....	2
<i>Love v. Pullman Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972).....	18
<i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.</i> , 217 N.Y. 382, 111 N.E. 1050 (1916).....	23
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S.Ct. 1817 (1973).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199, 94 S.Ct. 1055, 39 L.Ed.2d 270 (1974).....	28
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1981).....	21
<i>Phillips v. Interior Bd. of Mine Operations Appeals</i> , 500 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 420 U.S. 938 (1975).....	34
<i>Phillips v. Stanley Smith Sec., Inc.</i> , ARB No. 98-020, ALJ No. 1996-ERA-30 (ARB Jan. 31, 2001).....	28
<i>Strong v. Repide</i> , 213 U.S. 419, 29 S.Ct. 521 (1909).....	23
<i>Sumner v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 899 F.2d 203 (2d Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Van Asdale v. Int’l Game Tech.</i> , 577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Wedderspoon v. Cedar Rapids, Iowa</i> , 80-WPC-1 (Dep’t of Labor July 11, 1980).....	28
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	18

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77a	23
15 U.S.C. § 78c.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78l	2
15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(A).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(B).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(5)	14
15 U.S.C. § 78o(d)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2)	13
18 U.S.C. § 1514A	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)	7, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(A)	26
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(B)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 157	4, 10, 12
29 U.S.C. § 661(c) (OSH Act, § 11(c))	29
30 U.S.C. §§ 801, <i>et seq.</i> (1970)	33
42 U.S.C. § 5851	34
42 U.S.C. § 9610	34
49 U.S.C. § 31105	35
49 U.S.C. § 42121	35
49 U.S.C. § 60129	35

RULES

17 C.F.R. Part 240 (2003)	13, 14, 15, 25
29 C.F.R. § 1980.102(b)(ii)	27
29 C.F.R. § 1980.104(b)(1)(i)-(iv)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Auditing Standard No. 5 (PCAOB Release No. 2007-005A)	15
Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (“PCAOB”) Auditing Standard No. 2	14
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 49884, 83 S.E.C. Docket 212, 2004 WL 1574003	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 413 (1765)	20
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 254 (1768)	20
69 Fed. Reg. No. 163, 52106 (Aug. 24, 2004)	27
148 Cong. Rec. H5466 (July 25, 2002) (Statements of Rep. Kelly)	25
148 Cong. Rec. H5473 (July 25, 2002) (Statements of Rep. Jackson-Lee)	36
148 Cong. Rec. S7418 (July 26, 2002) (Statements of Sen. Leahy)	17
148 Cong. Rec. S7420 (July 26, 2002) (Statements of Sen. Leahy)	25
Alex Berenson, “S.E.C. Opens Investigation into Enron”, <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Nov. 1, 2001	31
Alexander Dyck, Adair Morse & Luigi Zingales, <i>Who Blows the Whistle on Corporate Fraud?</i> , 40 (University of Chicago 2009)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Assessing the Madoff Ponzi Scheme and Regulatory Failures: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Capital Markets of the H. Comm. On Financial Services</i> , 111th Congress (2009) (statement of Harry Markopolos, Certified Fraud Examiner).....	31
<i>Biblia Hebraica Stuttgartensia</i> , Deutsche Bibelgesellschaft:1997	37
EEOC Compliance Manual, Section 8-II(B)(2)5	29, 30
James Hamilton, SEC Responds to Senate Letter on Whistleblower Provisions, 2005-32 SEC Today Online (CCH) (Feb. 17, 2005)	23
Jay M. Feinman, <i>The Development of the Employment at Will Rule</i> , 20 Am. J. Legal Hist. 118, 120 (1976)	20
Joyce Rothschild, <i>Freedom of Speech Denied, Dignity Assaulted: What the Whistleblowers Experience in the US</i> , Current Sociology (Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University) 2008, 884 at 896	32
KATA MAΘΘAION , 5:10a, <i>The Greek New Testament</i> , Stuttgart: Deutsche Bibelgesellschaft: 1998	37
Letter from Senators Leahy and Grassley to President George W. Bush (July 31, 2002)	27
<i>Leviticus</i> 5:1	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Louis D. Brandeis, <i>Chapter IV: What Publicity Can Do</i> , New York: Harper’s Weekly (December 20, 1913)	21
Mary Kreiner Ramirez, <i>Blowing the Whistle on Whistleblower Protection: A Tale of Reform Versus Power</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 183 at 205 (2007).....	33
Richard Moberly, <i>Unfulfilled Expectations: An Empirical Analysis of Why Sarbanes-Oxley Whistleblowers Rarely Win</i> , 49 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 65-155 (2007).....	32
S. Rep. No. 107-146, at 10 (2002).....	22
Sarbanes Oxley Act of 2002: Statement by the President of the United States, 2002 U.S.C.C.A.N. 543 (July 30, 2002)	26
Secundum Johannem 3:19b, <i>Biblia Sacra</i> (Iuxta Vulgatam Versionem), Stuttgart: Deutsche Bibelgesellschaft, 1994	21
Statute of Labourers, 5 Eliz. I, c.4 (1562).....	20
Statute of Labourers, 23 Edw. III, c.1 (1349)	20
